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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) A tool for prediction of risk of rehospitalization and mortality in 

hospitalized elderly: secondary analysis of clinical trial data 

AUTHORS Alassaad, Anna; Melhus, Håkan; Hammarlund-Udenaes, Margareta; 
Bertilsson, Maria; Gillespie, Ulrika; Sundström, Johan 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tommy Eriksson 
Lund University, Medical Faculty, Department of Laboratory 
Medicine, Clinical Pharmacology 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Page 5 Line 7. I presume that the STOPP, START, MAI and SALAR 
input data is obtained from reference 22 not from reference 26. A 
brief explanation of these criteria should also be given probably in 
the introduction.  
 
P6 L48 reads: Candidate variables were selected based on a 
combination of clinical judgment and statistical properties of the 
variables. Clinical and drug-specific (drug-disease [i.e. a specific 
drug in a certain condition], as well as drug) variables were included. 
I can not see that you have tested drug-disease variables. Maybe 
you should write this text differently to avoid misunderstanding. Still 
it would be very interesting to select some important diseases and 
drugs with large evidences for benefit, like ACE-inhibitors in Heart 
Failure (NYHA 2-4), Betablocker after Myocardial Infarct (yes/no) to 
study the association in this study.  
 
P7 L37 reads: CLcr, was organized into categories, and reference 
values were determined for each category. I do not understand this. 
Also an explanation or discussion should be given on why CLcr was 
used as the base variable.  
 
The study is based on potential risk factors collected and computed 
in a database. In my experience there are several other potential risk 
factors in the patients drug use process that has not been 
acknowledged and discussed including, quality of information on a 
correct medication list (verbal and written) at discharge, 
communication with GP and nursing home, patient drug compliance 
etcetera. I understand that this information is not important for a 
scoring system at admission since these risk factors appear later in 
the patient care process Also I understand that this information 
might not be collected but nevertheless they are risk factors for the 
outcomes studied so a discussion of patient compared to process 
risk factors is warranted.  
 
Normally you can calculate what percentage of the outcome that can 
be explained by a model. I´m not an expert in C-statistics and 
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wonder it this is possible. If so this should be discussed. If not this 
should probably be discussed as a limitation. 

 

REVIEWER Alessandro Morandi, MD, MPH 
Department of Rehabilitation and Aged Care Unit, Ancelle Hospital, 
Cremona, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study aimed at constructing and validating a new tool to predict 
rehospitalization and mortality in a group of frail elderly patients.  
 
Major Comments  
 
1- The authors should clarify if they have used a composite outcome 
(i.e. rehospitalization and mortality) or if they are presenting the data 
of their model only for rehospitalization in Table 3. If the latter then 
they should show the characteristics of the model for both mortality 
and rehospitalization and the rewrite the results and discussion 
section.  
 
2- The authors have to provide the incidence of rehospitalization and 
mortality in Table 1. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comments from Reviewer Tommy Eriksson  

Comment #1: Page 5 Line 7. I presume that the STOPP, START, MAI and SALAR input data is 

obtained from reference 22 not from reference 26. A brief explanation of these criteria should also be 

given probably in the introduction.  

Response: A brief explanation of the STOPP, START and MAI criteria has been added to the 

introduction to improve the readability of the manuscript.  

 

Comment #2: P6 L48 reads: Candidate variables were selected based on a combination of clinical 

judgment and statistical properties of the variables. Clinical and drug-specific (drug-disease [i.e. a 

specific drug in a certain condition], as well as drug) variables were included. I can not see that you 

have tested drug-disease variables. Maybe you should write this text differently to avoid 

misunderstanding. Still it would be very interesting to select some important diseases and drugs with 

large evidences for benefit, like ACE-inhibitors in Heart Failure (NYHA 2-4), Betablocker after 

Myocardial Infarct (yes/no) to study the association in this study.  

Response: With “drug-disease variables” we meant to refer to the STOPP and START criteria, which 

address the appropriateness of use of specific drugs in specific diseases. However, we agree that this 

term can be misinterpreted and cause unnecessary confusion, and the text has been changed 

accordingly.  

 

Comment #3: P7 L37 reads: CLcr, was organized into categories, and reference values were 

determined for each category. I do not understand this. Also an explanation or discussion should be 

given on why CLcr was used as the base variable.  

Response: As we understand this comment, the difficulty is in how to use a continuous variable in a 

point score. For more information, we would like to refer to Lisa Sullivan’s great article on how to 

construct a Framingham-like point score (reference 28 in this manuscript). The sentences that explain 

the reference categories and base categories of the variables in the Methods section have been 

rephrased and clarified.  
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Comment #4: The study is based on potential risk factors collected and computed in a database. In 

my experience there are several other potential risk factors in the patients drug use process that has 

not been acknowledged and discussed including, quality of information on a correct medication list 

(verbal and written) at discharge, communication with GP and nursing home, patient drug compliance 

etcetera. I understand that this information is not important for a scoring system at admission since 

these risk factors appear later in the patient care process Also I understand that this information might 

not be collected but nevertheless they are risk factors for the outcomes studied so a discussion of 

patient compared to process risk factors is warranted.  

Response: The comment about substandard quality in the drug use process as a potential risk factor 

is important and noteworthy. A brief discussion has been added about this in the Discussion section.  

 

Comment #5: Normally you can calculate what percentage of the outcome that can be explained by a 

model. I´m not an expert in C-statistics and wonder it this is possible. If so this should be discussed. If 

not this should probably be discussed as a limitation.  

Response: A logistic regression model with the seven variables of the 80+ score as independent 

variables had a pseudo-R2 of 0.13. We have now added that to the Results section of the manuscript.  

 

 

Comments from Reviewer Alessandro Morandi  

Comment #1: The authors should clarify if they have used a composite outcome (i.e. rehospitalization 

and mortality) or if they are presenting the data of their model only for rehospitalization in Table 3. If 

the latter then they should show the characteristics of the model for both mortality and 

rehospitalization and the rewrite the results and discussion section.  

Response: A composite variable (combining the event of rehospitalization and of death) was used in 

the main analyses. This has been clarified in the manuscript in the Methods section. Thank you for 

pointing this out.  

 

Comment #2: The authors have to provide the incidence of rehospitalization and mortality in Table 1.  

Response: Information about annual incidence of revisits to hospital and mortality has been added to 

table 1. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tommy Eriksson 
Lund University Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have responed well and clarified all issues  

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007259 on 18 F

ebruary 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

